respective jurisdictions in which such acquisitions and divestments occurred at the time of such acquisition and divestment or actual
results where available. Synergies from acquisitions are not included for periods in which such acquisitions were not controlled by the
Group. The estimates are based on unaudited financial information.

These adjustments and the computation of total revenue and operating profit before other items calculated on a pro forma basis
based on such adjustments are presented for informational purposes only. This information does not represent the results the Group
would have achieved had the acquisitions and divestments during the year occurred on 1 January. In addition, the information should
not be used as the basis for or prediction of any annualised calculation.

Assuming all acquisitions and divestments in the year were included as of 1 January the effect on revenue and operating profit before
other items is estimated as follows:

Revenue adjusted for acquisitions

Operating profit before other items adjusted for acquisitions

Pro forma operating profit before other items

Pro forma revenue

Consolidated financial statements   79

NOTE 14   Intangible assets

DKK million Goodwill Brands
Customer
contracts

Software
and other
intangible

assets Total

Cost at 1 January 2012 23,900   3   4,897   1,066   29,866
Foreign exchange adjustments 218   (0)   39   17   274
Additions 24   -   -   168   192

-   -   11   -   11
(246)   -   (78)   (6)   (330)

Disposals -   -   -   (8)   (8)
Reclassification from Property, plant and equipment -   -   -   35   35
Reclassification to Assets classified as held for sale (1,489)   -   (236)   (85)   (1,810)

Cost at 31 December 2012 22,407   3   4,633   1,187   28,230

(1,226)   (3)   (2,710)   (673)   (4,612)
Foreign exchange adjustments (6)   0   (21)   (11)   (38)
Amortisation -   -   (312)   (133)   (445)
Impairment losses 1) (209)   -   (42)   -   (251)

173   -   59   5   237
Disposals -   -   -   2   2
Reclassification to Assets classified as held for sale 78   -   125   53   256

(1,190)   (3)   (2,901)   (757)   (4,851)

Carrying amount at 31 December 2012 21,217   0   1,732   430   23,379

Cost at 1 January 2011 24,165   11   4,945   928   30,049
Foreign exchange adjustments (73)   0   (16)   (7)   (96)
Additions 5   -   -   169   174

(71)   -   (15)   -   (86)
Disposals (22)   (8)   -   (41)   (71)
Reclassification from Property, plant and equipment -   -   -   22   22
Reclassification to Assets classified as held for sale (104)   -   (17)   (5)   (126)

Cost at 31 December 2011 23,900   3   4,897   1,066   29,866

(1,069)   (6)   (2,374)   (576)   (4,025)
Foreign exchange adjustments 3   (0)   (4)   2   1
Amortisation -   (5)   (354)   (127)   (486)
Impairment losses 1) (322)   -   -   -   (322)

61   -   7   -   68
Disposals 22   8   -   29   59
Reclassification from Property, plant and equipment -   -   -   (4)   (4)
Reclassification to Assets classified as held for sale 79   -   15   3   97

(1,226)   (3)   (2,710)   (673)   (4,612)

Carrying amount at 31 December 2011 22,674   0   2,187   393   25,254

Acquisitions through business combinations

Disposals through divestment of businesses

Disposals through divestment of businesses

Disposals through divestment of businesses

Amortisation and impairment losses at 1 January 2011

Amortisation and impairment losses at 31 December 2011

Amortisation and impairment losses at 31 December 2012

Amortisation and impairment  losses at 1 January 2012

Disposals through divestment of businesses

1) Impairment losses on customer contracts related to Greece, DKK 35 million, and France, DKK 7 million. For a breakdown of
impairment losses related to goodwill see note 11, Goodwill impairment.